
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 

Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Norman (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 

Douglas, Hook, Hunter, Pearson and D Taylor 
 

Date: Tuesday, 26 April 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Economy and Place Policy 

and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 10 February 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee. 

 
Please note that our registration deadlines have 
changed to 2 working days before the meeting, in order 
to facilitate the management of public participation at 
remote meetings.  The deadline for registering at this 
meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 22 April 2022.  
 

 



 

  
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.  Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
webcast, including any registered public speakers who have given 
their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Plans for carbon neutral / carbon zero    
 The Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change to 

attend to outline her vision on carbon neutral/carbon zero 
development in general. 
 

5. Quarter 3 Finance Monitor   (Pages 9 - 28) 
 This report provides details of the 2021/22 forecast outturn position 

for both finance and performance across services within the Place 
Directorate.  
 

6. Work Plan   (Pages 29 - 30) 
 To consider items for the workplan for the 2022-23 municipal year. 

 
7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democracy Officer:  
Name: Angela Bielby  
Telephone: (01904) 552599  
E-mail: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 10 February 2022 

Present Councillors Norman (Chair), Douglas, Hook, Hunter, 
Pearson, D Taylor and Wann (Substitute for Cllr 
Daubeney) 

Apologies Councillor Daubeney 

 
12. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, that they might have in the business on the 
agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 
 
13. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 25 May 2021 and 27 

July 2021 be approved as a correct record, to be signed by the 
Chair at a later date. 

 
 
14. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
15. Update on Carbon Reduction  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on carbon reduction 

activity across the council over the last 12 months. The first York Climate 

Change Strategy (Annex A) provided the framework for collective action to 

realise the Council’s ambition and strategic objectives that the city would 

towards.  

 

The Chair noted that the date of the meeting had been changed to include 

the attendance of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate 

Change and he recorded his frustration that the Executive Member had not 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



sent her apologies to him. He felt that this did not help the Committee 

undertake its statutory duties. 

 

The Head of Carbon Reduction explained that the council was on track to 

reduce our direct emissions to net zero by 2030 with good progress being 

made on the programme of carbon reduction activity underway. He 

explained that the climate change strategy was built on a robust evidence 

base and included the requirement to have carbon in-setting and offsetting. 

He outlined the carbon reduction objectives noting that the climate change 

strategy was developed in line with the economic strategy and health and 

wellbeing strategy. He outlined consultation with stakeholders and the 

phases of consultation that had taken place as part of Our Big 

Conversation. He then detailed the projects undertaken as part of the 

carbon reduction strategy, including the new community woodland. 

 

The Head of Carbon Reduction was asked and responded to questions as 

follows: 

 A Member asked if the council was talking to the Environment Agency 

regarding other upstream sites for tree planting to further mitigate 

flooding. The Head of Carbon Reduction responded that the council was 

looking to increase urban tree planting to increase the tree canopy to 

13% across the city. 

 

 A Member asked if the if council’s direct emissions accounted for 4% of 

emissions. The Head of Carbon Reduction noted that the council was 

working to reduce emissions through partnerships. 

 

 A Member commented that god progress was being made on the hyper 

hubs. 

 

 A Member highlighted that scammers were contacting residents about 

energy and the Head of Carbon Reduction noted that the council was 

working with partners across the city to help vulnerable residents. This 

included working with York community energy and the council was 

looking to broaden this and could work with the scam busters team on 

this.  

 

 A Member noted that the Committee wanted to look at the net zero 

aspects of York Central. The Director for Economy Regeneration and 

Page 2



Housing explained that the York Central outline planning permission 

included higher standards of sustainability than required by planning 

policy and included BREAMM excellent for commercial buildings. She 

added that the council’s housing would be zero carbon passivhaus. She 

explained that the council was in discussion with the landowners of the 

site regarding the passivhaus standards and the discussions regarding 

that had been received positively by the Chair and Chief Executive of 

Homes England. She added that the ambition had been articulated to 

the York Central Partnership. 

 

 A Member noted that there was no official strategy for York Central to be 

net zero. The Director Economy Regeneration and Housing noted that 

this would come through planning applications and she outlined the 

phases of engagement.  

 

 The Head of Carbon Reduction was asked and explained that the 

council was a little behind with engagement. He explained that 

engagement was targeting minorities, young people and disabilities 

groups as part of Our Big Conversation, and this would take place 

during February and March 2022. He then explained how the phases of 

the economic development strategy and climate change strategy were 

interlinked. 

 

 A Member asked what had been done to achieve net zero for council 

buildings. The Head of Climate Reduction explained that as part of 

public sector decarbonisation scheme grants, the council had to develop 

detailed decarbonisation plans and it was developing a tender 

specifically for the decarbonisation of buildings to help acquire funding 

through those grant schemes. He added in the council’s portfolio of 

buildings it was looking at decarbonising 5-10 buildings which accounted 

for 80% of the council buildings carbon emissions. 

 

 A Member asked what could be done to educate residents with gardens 

on planting low maintenance trees and shrubs. The Head of Carbon 

Reduction reported that the council had run its free 500 Woodland Trust 

tree giveaway the previous week. This included a maintenance guide 

which would also be published on the council website. He added that 

there may be another opportunity for a tree giveaway later in the year, 

Page 3



 The Head of Carbon Reduction was asked what the timetable for the 

hyper hubs was and he explained that there had been issues between 

the council and a third party and the utility company. He added that the 

work should be complete in two months. 

 

 A Member asked whether there had been any attempts to encourage 

private rentals and landlords to have energy efficient standards. The 

Head of Carbon Reduction noted that private landlords were very hard 

to reach and he added that housing colleagues had received funding to 

enforce the minimum energy efficiency standards. The Director 

Economy Regeneration and Housing added that in addition to this, the 

council was in receipt of government funding for retrofitting for the 

private rental sector. She added that the licensing system for HMOs 

would help with standards for this. 

 

 In response to a question regarding flooding upstream, the The Director 

Economy Regeneration and Housing noted that York has been picked 

by DEFRA as one of 25 projects nationally to look at flooding and as 

part of this they would look at the rivers Swale, Ure and Nidd, with tree 

planting being a part of this. 

 

 Regarding the use of 100% renewable energy, the Head of Climate 

Reduction noted that at any one time the council used a power mix. 

 

The Chair asked Members for questions to the Executive Member for 

Environment and Climate Change. A Member noted that they would like the 

Executive Member to attend a meeting to explain the net zero aspect of 

York Central and for the committee to have information on this. A Member 

also asked what precisely was being cut from the climate change budget 

following the £100k budget reduction in climate change. 

 

Members then; 

 

Resolved: That the update on carbon reduction be noted. 

 

Reason:  In order to be kept up to date on carbon reduction.  

 
 
 

Page 4



16. York Central Update  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the Highway 
Authority Regulatory Role in York Central. The York Central Development 
was moving into a key highway infrastructure delivery phase with the 
expectation that key elements of the new highway would be operational by 
2024. The main highway infrastructure will be delivered by Homes 
England/Network Rail acting as the developer.  
 
The York Central Highway Authority Lead explained that the York Central 
transport network should be fully complete by 2025, and as a result of a 
funding change the council would act as the Highways Authority as Homes 
England and Network Rail had responsibility for the transport infrastructure. 
He outlined the role of the council as the Highways Authority. He explained 
that the main transport impacts were covered by the outline planning 
application and there were changes to the highway network at the site to 
make sure that the site was as sustainable as it could be. The Executive 
Member for Transport advised that the infrastructure was being led by 
Homes England and Network Rail with the council as the Highways 
Authority. The Director Economy Regeneration and Housing and the York 
Central Highway Authority Lead noted the additions to the spine roads.  
 
The Director Economy Regeneration and Housing and the York Central 
Highway Authority Lead and Executive Member were then asked the 
following questions by Members: 
 

 A Member asked where the decision making regarding the spine roads 
(including use by buses and cycles) lay. It was explained that this was 
established by the outline planning permission, which the Highways 
Authority was involved in. As part of this, the Highways Authority had the 
ability to look at the way traffic was operating.  
 

 A Member asked about the spine road being a through route and the 
Executive Member for Transport explained outlined the detail of the 
spine road included in the outline planning permission. 

 
[At this point, Cllr Pearson declared an interest as an employee of the 
operator of York Station]. 
 

 A Member asked whether there had been any thinking on the 
repercussions of the integrated rail plan. The Director Economy 
Regeneration and Housing explained that the work on the station 
frontage was in progress and the connectivity with York Central was 
good. She added that the case for development remained. The Director 
Transport, Environment and Planning added that the immediate impact 

Page 5



of the integrated rail plan was not on the development and he noted the 
impact of the missing detail about what investment was coming instead 
of HS2. The Executive Member for Transport added that at a meeting of 
the Transport for the North (TfN) regarding HS2, there was widespread 
concern regarding the impact on different sections of the network, and 
regarding York Central, the new access and station frontage would 
connect with York Central. 
 

Members then; 
 
Resolved:  That the update on Highway Authority Regulatory Role in York 

Central be noted. 
 
Reason:  In order to be kept up to date on Highway Authority Regulatory 

Role in York Central.  
 
 
17. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Work Plan for the remainder of the 2021-22 
municipal year. The Democracy was asked and undertook to check the 
status of scrutiny task and finish groups with the statutory scrutiny officer 
and Monitoring Officer. 
 
Members discussed and agreed the following agenda items for future 
meetings: 
 
29 March 2022 (Forum): 
To receive a verbal update on major projects including: 

 Castle Gateway 

 Guildhall  

 York Station frontage 
 
26 April 2022: 
1. Make It York  

2. Q3 Finance Monitor 

3. Plans for net zero at York Central (Executive Member for Environment 

and Climate change to be invited) 

4. Review Work Plan 

Next Forum meeting: 

Extension of Park and Ride timings 

Bus Service Improvement Plan 

Car Parking Update 

 

Page 6



Items for 2021/22 Municipal Year: 

Bus Improvement Plan (to include bus operators and possibly a Scrutiny 

commissioned slot) 

Park and Ride update (possible September meeting) 

 
Resolved:  That the work plan be updated to reflect the above change. 
 
Reason: In order to have an up to date work plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr G Norman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.56 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 
Agenda Item  

 

   

 

Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 26th April 2022 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place. 
 

2021/22 Finance & Performance Monitor 3 Report  
 

Summary 
 

1. This report provides details of the 2021/22 forecast outturn position for 
both finance and performance across services within the Place 
Directorate. The paper incorporates data to December 2021 as 
reported to Executive on 7th February 2022. 
 
Recommendations 

2. The Committee is asked to note the financial and performance 
management position across Economy and Place. 

 
Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget and 
performance is effectively scrutinised. 

 
Analysis - Finance 

 
3. A summary of the services within Place, relevant to this scrutiny 

committee, is shown below: 

  Forecast Variance  
 Budget Outturn  
 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Place (extract)    

Transport 7,183 7,296 +113 

Fleet -272 -237 +35 

Highways 3,211 3,211 0 

Parking Operations 1,365 1,411 +46 

Parking Income  -7,544 -7,899 -355 

Waste 13,921 14,108 +187 

Public Realm 3,105 3,105 0 

Emergency Planning 115 115 0 

Development Management -335 -178 +157 

Forward Planning 413 413 0 

Building Control & Land Charges -415 -386 +29 

Environmental Management 410 401 -9 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



Environmental Health & Licensing 713 676 -37 

Asset and Property Management -1,904 -2,323 -419 

Economic Development 605 483 -122 

Management and Support 510 544 +34 

TOTAL 21,081 20,740 -341 

 
Note: ‘+’ indicates an increase in expenditure or shortfall in income 

      ‘-‘ indicates a reduction in expenditure or increase in income 
 
4. The Directorate is currently forecasting an underspend totalling 

£341k (including commercial portfolio). Close monitoring will 
continue to ensure that this position is maintained through the 
remainder of the financial year.  

5. There is a continued forecast shortfall in commercial waste 
income (£302k) as the service is still returning to normal 
operating levels. The government income compensation scheme 
has continued for the first quarter of 2021/22 which requires 
councils to fund the first 5% of shortfalls and then will split the 
balance 75% government funding and 25% council funded. This 
compensation is assumed within the forecast. For the remainder 
of the year income levels will continue to be monitored as it is 
uncertain to what level income will recover. 

6. Recyclate sales have been at levels at approximately 50% above 
budget due to high commodity prices and forecast to outturn 
£300k higher than budget. This is offset by additional costs from 
processing comingled waste £75k and recycling banks £45k. 

7. Whilst Transport is forecast to outturn broadly in line with budget 
there are a number of pressures across the service. These 
include reduced income and increased staffing costs within 
highway regulation and IT costs relating to the implementation of 
the permitting system (£200k).  There have been higher CCTV 
monitoring and maintenance costs (£100k). There are forecast 
savings as Concessionary Fares payments are lower than 
budget as passenger numbers remain lower than budget 
assumptions.  

8. There was a shortfall of income in quarter 1 of £186k (-10%) due 
to lower revenues in April. This is being funded from a 
combination of Covid Grant and Sales Fees and Charges 
compensation. Parking levels recovered from mid-May as retail 
and hospitality venues reopened. Over the school summer 
holidays income was 30% above budget and has been 
approximately 20% above budget at other times. There has been 

Page 10



reduced income from contract parking as city centre workers 
have changing working patterns. There has also been lower than 
budgeted Respark income as the new IT system is implemented.   

9. For the remainder of the year whilst income from off street 
parking is assumed to be broadly in line with budget there are 
anticipated shortfalls from season ticket revenues and penalty 
charge notices. Preliminary forecasts are a surplus of £309k after 
taking into account the Government compensation scheme. 

10. There is a forecast shortfall in planning fees of c 10% (£157k) 
which have not fully recovered to budgeted levels. 

11. Within Housing, Economy & Regeneration the main forecast 
variance relates to the reimbursement of Business Rates paid for 
Alliance House (£530k). This underspend is offset by a forecast 
overspend on commissionin
[...]
0% 89.20% 92.00% 85.00% 86.00% -

Up is 

Good

◄►
Neutral

CAN029
% of ultra-low emission vehicles in CYC Fleet, 

operating in York (Electric and Hybrid)
Quarterly 5.00% 5.80% 5.80% 5.80% 1.66% 1.66% -

Up is 

Good
▼
Red

CAN029i
% of ultra-low emission Licensed Taxis operating 

in York (Electric and Hybrid)
Quarterly 17.60% 19.90% 25.00% 27.10% 27.20% 30.00% -

Up is 

Good
▲

Green

CAN029ii
% of ultra- low emission Buses operating in York 

(Electric and Hybrid)
Quarterly 6.00% 6.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% -

Up is 

Good

◄►
Neutral

CAN37
% of low emission vehicles in CYC Fleet, 

operating in York (Electric, Hybrid and Euro 6)
Quarterly - - - 20.00% 20.00% 28.00% -

Up is 

Good

◄►
Neutral

0
6

. H
o

u
s
in

g
 a

n
d

 P
la

n
n

in
g

CES13

CES905

CES910

CJGE121a

0
7

. P
u

b
lic

 P
ro

te
c
tio

n

PHOF24

0
8

. T
ra

n
s
p

o
rt

P
age 24



Collection 

Frequency
2018/2019 2019/2020 2020/2021 Q1 Q2 Q3 Target Polarity DOT

Previous Years 2021/2022

CAN030
The number of businesses signed up to the Eco 

Stars fleet recognition scheme - (Snapshot)
Quarterly 106 106 106 106 106 106 -

Up is 

Good

◄►
Neutral

CAN031
P&R Passenger Journeys - (LI 3 b) - (2009 

baseline: 3,941,852)
Monthly 4.24m 3.98m 0.74m 0.46m (Prov) 0.71m (Prov) 0.83m (Prov) -

Up is 

Good
▲

Green

CAN032

Local bus passenger journeys originating in the 

authority area (excluding P&R) (LI 3 a) - (2009 

baseline: 10,832,614)

Monthly 12m 11.56m 3.07m 1.46m (Prov) 1.73m (Prov) 2.35m (Prov) -
Up is 

Good
▲

Green

CAN032-A

Passenger journeys on local bus services (Not 

comparable with CAN031/CAN032 - DfT measure 

- BUS0109a)

Annual 16.1m 15m 3.5m - - - -
Up is 

Good
▼
Red

CAN033

% of non-frequent scheduled bus services (fewer 

than 6 buses per hour) running on time (DfT 

measure - BUS0902) (LI 22a)

Annual NA NA

NC  (not 

reported by 

DfT due to 

Covid)

- - - -
Up is 

Good

◄►
Neutral

CES03
% of ROAD and pathway network that are grade 

4 and below (poo
[...]

Wednesday 
13 April 2022 

Wednesday 13 
April 2022 

1. MiY Update (Sarah 
Loftus and Charlie Croft 
to be invited to update 
and provide a written 
report on): 

 The role of MiY 

 The financial position of 
MiY  

 Future Plans for MiY 
 

2. Plans for net zero at 
York Central (Executive 
Member for 
Environment and 
Climate Change invited) 

 

3. Q3 Finance Monitor 
(Patrick Looker) 
 

4. Review Work Plan 

 
Future agenda items for the 2022-23 were agreed as: 

 Bus Service Improvement Plan (following DfT announcement) 

 York Station frontage report to Executive 

 Inclusive growth update (as part of climate change strategy and 
economic growth strategy) 

 Park and Ride Update 

 Car Parking Update  

 Couriers  

 

 

 

Page 29 Agenda Item 6



 

Items from CSMC/E&P Joint Commissioned meeting 25 October 

 City Centre, Vision, Accessibility and Traffic Regulation:  
Understanding the needs of different businesses (with input 
from couriers 

 The development of the public realm to deliver different types 
of behaviour 

 Update on York Civic Trust work on 9 cities (Chair to liase with 
Andrew Morrison) 

 

Council Plan Priorities relating to Economy and Place 

Well-paid jobs in an inclusive economy 

 Develop a new Economic Strategy 

 Align Make it York and Adult Skills Agenda to Economic Strategy 

 Promote vocational education and training in sustainable building 

 Create new commercial space for start-up businesses and small 

enterprises 

Creating Homes and World Class Infrastructure 

 Progress key developments such as the Community Stadium, 

York Central, Castle Gateway and Guildhall 

Getting Around Sustainably 

 Review city-wide public transport options and lobby for 

improvements in rail connectivity 

 Identify options to move fleet to low/zero carbon 

 Expand York’s electric vehicle charging point network 

 Work in partnership to deliver low/zero carbon public transport 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Quarter 3 Fin

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 26 April 2022 

Present Councillors Norman (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 
Douglas, Hook, Hunter, Pearson and D Taylor 

  

 
1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, that they might have in the business on the 
agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 
 
2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 10 February 2022 be 

approved as a correct record, to be signed by the Chair at a 
later date. 

 
 
3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Geoff Beacon spoke on item 4 [Plans for carbon neutral / carbon zero]. He 
explained that York’s declaration of the climate emergency included 
consumption emissions, which had been side lined in the carbon emission 
strategy. He noted the geographical distribution of emissions in York and 
noted the carbon.place website as a source of information. He also listed 
high emissions in the areas of Bishopthorpe, Copmanthorpe, Woodthorpe 
and Strensall in contributing to carbon emissions in York. The Chair 
thanked him for his comments. 
 
 
4. Plans for carbon neutral / carbon zero  
 
It was reported that the Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
change was unable to attend the meeting. She had provided the Chair with 



a letter detailing her view on York Central net zero ambitions, which had 
been circulated to the committee prior to the meeting. The Chair asked 
Members whether they would like to consider the item at the meeting and 
submit questions in writing to her, or delay the agenda item to a future 
meeting. A number of views were expressed. It was agreed that with the 
permission of the Executive Member, the letter would be published online 
with the meeting papers. The Chair noted that it was a legal function for the 
Executive Member to attend the meeting and the Committee could work 
with her on dates. He added that scrutiny meetings were a crucial part of 
her role as Executive Member. It was noted that question that a Member 
would have liked to have asked was that bearing in mind the council was 
responsible for 4% of carbon emissions in the city, what was the Executive 
Member’s plan to engage with business, the public and partners to achieve 
the remaining 96%.  
 
The Director of Housing, Economy and Regeneration, advised that she 
would not be able to respond to climate change scrutiny issues but could 
take questions on York Central. She was asked and confirmed that she 
was happy to talk about engagement. In regard to York Central she noted 
collective ambition for the site, masterplan, and detailed planning 
permission, [check] 
 
The Director of Housing, Economy and Regeneration explained that the 
outline planning permission  gave the parameters, context and minimum 
standards  and NPPF standards with commercial buildings to be built to 
BREAMM excellent standards. She added that proposals were being  
developed for a council led housing scheme that would be developed to be 
carbon zero. She noted that the council would be working with the 
landowners of the site. She explained that work had been undertaken on a  
district heating solution study which was at the time not viable and would 
not benefit from a local heat source. However she explained that if there 
was one district heating network, this would make it easier to decarbonise 
once.  
 
Regarding the transport carbon footprint of York Central, the site sat at the 
heart of the public transport infrastructure in York and the highway access 
put into York Central was required to open upthe site. She added that the 
site had a large amount of cycle and pedestrian provision and she 
explained the location of them on the site.  
 

 In response to Member questions, the Director of Housing, Economy 
and Regeneration explained that: 

 Since the study on district heating had been undertaken, ground source 
heat pumps had developed significantly. 



 It was easier to install heating technology at an earlier stage rather than 
retrofit 

 The Planning Committee would be considering the National Railway 
Museum new Central Hall application which would achieve BREEAM 
outstanding..  

 
[At this point in the meeting Cllr Pearson noted he worked for the Rail 
Operator involved with the York Station frontage.  
 

 Traffic modelling was undertaken as part of the outline planning 
permission application. The application included through traffic with the 
expectation of low car usage.  

 The space standards for homes were set out in the design guide.  
 
Resolved:  That the plans for carbon neutral/carbon zero for York Central 

be noted. 
 
Reason:  In order to be updated on the plans for carbon neutral/carbon 

zero for York Central be noted. 
 
5. Quarter 3 Finance Monitor  
 
Members considered a report that detailed the 2021/22 forecast outturn 
position for both finance and performance across services within the Place 
Directorate. The paper incorporated data to December 2021 as reported to 
Executive on 7 February 2022. The Head of Service Finance detailed the 
financial position of the directorate and the performance management as 
detailed in the annex to the report. 
 
In response to questions the Director of Housing, Economy and 
Regeneration and Head of Service Finance explained that: 

 Following the purchase of the Rufforth site, the first phase of tree 
planted had begun and there had also been a 500 tree giveaway. 

 Regarding finances to date, the position was looking better than 
reported. There was a trend amongst all directorates regarding savings 
being carried.  

 The measuring of the cycling index was difficult and was based around 
commuting. Since the pandemic, people had not been cycling into the 
city centre and more bikes had been purchased. It was noted that better 
ways of collating the date was being looked at and hat the figures were 
from 2020 with the 2022 figures being awaited. The Chair noted it would 
be interesting to this is the next report along with the national figures and 
Director of Housing, Economy and Regeneration and Head of Service 
Finance noted that transport and business intelligence were looking into 
this. 



 Regarding the variances in development management, income was 
down by £150,000. A lot of the planning income came from major 
schemes and until the Local Plan was signed off, it was unlikely that 
major schemes would come forward. 

 The underspend in economic development was from vacancies in the 
inward investment team when it was brought into the Council in August 
2021. It was confirmed that there was 7 members of staff in that team 
and 2.5 vacancies. 

 The reduction in the percentage of low emissions vehicles in the fleet of 
council vehicles was due to technical adjustments from the introduction 
of electric hybrid and euro 6 vehicles. Purely electric vehicles were now 
being brought in.  

 Concerning financial implications of returning fleet vehicles, the council 
was in discussion regarding whether the repairs were under warrantee. 

 The Head of Service Finance undertook to check whether the reduction 
in fly tipping was due to fly tipping fines. 

 
Resolved:  That the financial and performance management position 

across Economy and Place be noted. 
 
Reason:  To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget and 

performance is effectively scrutinised. 
 
 
6. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Work Plan for the remainder of the 2021-22 
municipal year. Members discussed and agreed the following agenda items 
for future meetings: 
 
26 July 2022:  
Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change Plans for carbon 
neutral / carbon zero at York Central.  
Make it York (MIY) Update 
York BID 5 Year Plan Update 
Bus Service Improvement Plan (if ready) 
 
Suggestions for future meetings included an update on EV home charging 
(particularly in streets with no driveways or garages), EV Hyperhubs 
Update (with comparator data on how similar sized cities are doing this). 
 
Resolved:  That the workplan be updated to include the above items. 
 
Reason:  To keep the workplan up to date. 
 



 
 
 
 
Cllr K Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at Time Not Specified and finished at Time Not 
Specified]. 


